

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

# RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

## 1963

Harry F. Sanborn of West Baldwin as a full and final settlement against the State for loss of pullets killed by raccoons.

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 96

#### RESOLVE, Providing a Pension for Margaret H. Frisbee of Belfast.

Margaret H. Frisbee; State pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$60 per month be granted to Margaret H. Frisbee of Belfast, to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Such pension shall begin July 1, 1963, and continue until otherwise provided by the Legislature.

Effective September 21, 1963

## Chapter 97

# RESOLVE, Providing a World War I Bonus for George E. Maroon of Lewiston.

World War I bonus of \$100 granted to George E. Maroon. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$100 to be paid to George E. Maroon of Lewiston, as his World War I bonus.

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 98

RESOLVE, to Purchase Fifty Copies of "The History of Augusta."

"The History of Augusta"; purchase of. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$450 for the State to purchase 50 copies of the book entitled "The History of Augusta," written by Charles E. Nash, at \$9 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian.

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 99

#### RESOLVE, for Purchase of Copies of "Maine Province and Court Records, Volume V."

"Maine Province and Court Records, Volume V"; purchase of. Resolved: That the State purchase from the Maine Historical Society 50 copies of "Maine Province and Court Records, Volume V," edited by Neal W. Allen, Jr., at a price not exceeding \$18 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian; and be it further

**Resolved:** That there be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$900 for this purpose.

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 100

RESOLVE, Increasing Retirement Benefit of Irving W. Small of Milbridge.

Irving W. Small; retirement benefit increased. Resolved: That the retirement benefit now being paid to Irving W. Small of Milbridge under the Revised Statutes, chapter 63-A, be increased by the amount of \$25 monthly.

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 101

**RESOLVE**, Providing for Purchase of Fifty Copies of "Historic Hallowell."

Historic Hallowell; purchase of copies. Resolved: That the State purchase 50 copies of the book entitled "Historic Hallowell" at \$4 per copy; said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian; and be it further

**Resolved:** That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$200 for this purpose.

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 102

**RESOLVE**, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution Eliminating the Requirement that the Governor Communicate Pardons to the Legislature.

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the Legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the Constitution of this State be proposed:

Constitution, Article V, Part First, Section 11, amended. The last sentence of Section 11 of Part First of Article V of the Constitution is repealed as follows:

'And he shall communicate to the Legislature, at each session thereof, each case of reprieve, remission of penalty, commutation or pardon granted, stating the name of the convict, the crime of which he was convicted, the sentence and its date, the date of the reprieve, remission, commutation, or pardon, and the conditions, if any, upon which the same was granted.'